UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

| CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P., et al, Plaintiff | 8 | | | | | |
|---|----------------|------------------------------|---------------------|--|--|--|
| v. <u>HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P</u> <i>Defendant</i> | *** | Case No. <u>3:21-cv-0084</u> | 12-B | | | |
| APPLICATION FOR A (Complete all questions; | | | | | | |
| (Complete an questions, | mulcai | c N/A II necessary.) |) | | | |
| I. Applicant is an attorney and a member of t | the law | firm of (or practices u | inder the name of) | | | |
| Jeffrey N. Pomerantz with Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP , with offices at | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor | | | | | | |
| (Street Address) | | | | | | |
| Los Angeles (City) | | CA State) | 90067 (Zip Code) | | | |
| (City) | (| State) | (Zip Code) | | | |
| (310) 277-6910 | | (310) 201-0760 | | | | |
| (Telephone No.) | • | (Fax No.) | | | | |
| II. Applicant will sign all filings with the nan | ne <u>Jeff</u> | rey N. Pomerantz | | | | |
| II. Applicant has been retained personally or as a member of the above-named firm by: | | | | | | |
| (List All Pa | ırties Rep | presented) | | | | |
| Highland Capital Management, L.P. | | | | | | |

to provide legal representation in connection with the above-styled matter now pending before the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas.

| IV. | Applicant is a member in good | standing of the bar of the highest court of | f the state of | For Court Use (|
|---------------|---|---|---------------------|-----------------|
| | California | , where Applicant regularly p | practices law. | Bar StatusVerif |
| Bar lic | ense number: 143717 | Admission date: 12/11/1989 | | |
| | | ertificate of good standing issued within to a which you are admitted to practice (e.g. | | |
| v. | Applicant has also been admitted | ed to practice before the following courts | : | |
| Court: | | Admission Date: | Active or Inactiv | re: |
| US Di | strict Court CD California | 03/15/1990 | Active | |
| US Di | strict Court ED California | 08/23/1993 | Active | |
| <u>US Di</u> | strict Court ND California | 04/09/1992 | Active | |
| US Di | strict Court SD California | 05/16/1991 | Active | |
| N/A | urt or tribunal, or resigned in fiet | of discipline, except as provided below: | | |
| | | ect to grievance proceedings or involuntarer of the bar of any state or federal court of the below: | | |
| VIII. as prov | Applicant has not been charged vided below (omit minor traffic of | d, arrested, or convicted of a criminal offenses): | ense or offenses, e | except |

IX.

| | - | | ates District Court for the | | |
|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|--|
| Northern District of Texas d | uring the past three (. | 3) years in the followi | ng matters: | | |
| Date of Application: | Case No. And St | yle: | | | |
| SEE ATTACHED | _ | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| I) | f necessary, attach state | ement of additional appli | cations.) | | |
| X. Local counsel of rec | ord associated with A | Applicant in this matte | r is | | |
| HAYWARD PLLC | | | , who has offices at | | |
| | | | | | |
| 10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. (Street Address) | . 106 | | | | |
| Delles | | TX | 75231 | | |
| <u>Dallas</u> (City) | | (State) | (Zip Code) | | |
| (972) 755-7100 | | (972) 755-71 | 10 | | |
| (Telephone No.) | | (Facsimile No.) | | | |
| | | | | | |
| XI. Check the appropria | ate box below. | | | | |
| For Application in a | Civil Case | | | | |
| F.R.D.284 (| N.D. Tex. 1988) (en | banc), and the local ci | rce Savs. & Loan Ass'n, 121 ivil rules of this court and will if and with the local civil rules. | | |
| For Application in a | a Criminal Case | | | | |
| Applicant h | as read and will com | ply with the local crin | ninal rules of this court. | | |
| XII. Applicant respectfu | lly requests to be adr | nitted to practice in th | e United States District Court for | | |
| the Northern District of Tex | as for this cause only | y. Applicant certifies | that a true and correct copy of this | | |
| document has been served u | pon each attorney of | record and the origina | al upon the clerk of court, | | |
| accompanied by a \$100 filir | ng fee, on this the | 6th day of May | <u>2021</u> | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | Jeffrey N. Po | merantz | | |
| | | | e of Applicant | | |
| | | Jeff | uy M. Pomeun | | |

If the applicant files this document through the applicant's electronic-filing account, the applicant's typed name on the signature block constitutes the applicant's signature. If the applicant does not file this document through the applicant's electronic-filing account, the applicant must sign on the signature line.

STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL APPLICATIONS

IX. Applicant has filed for *pro hac vice* admission in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas during the past three (3) years in the following matters:

James Dondero vs. Highland Capital Management, L.P., et al. Case No. 3:20-cv-03390-X (NDTX)

UBS Securities LLC and UBS AG, London Branch vs. Highland Capital Management, L.P., Case No. 3:20-cv-03408-G (NDTX)

The Dugaboy Investment Trust and Get Good Trust vs. Highland Capital Management, L.P., Case No. 3:21-cv-00261-L (NDTX)

Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P. and NexPoint Advisors, L.P. vs. Highland Capital Management, L.P., Case No. 3:21-cv-00538-N (NDTX)

Highland Income Fund, NexPoint Strategic Opportunities Fund, Highland Global Allocation Fund, and NexPoint Capital, Inc. vs. Highland Capital Management, L.P., Case No. 3:21-cv-00539-N (NDTX)

James Dondero vs. Highland Capital Management, L.P., Case No. 3:21-cv-00546-L (NDTX)

The Dugaboy Investment Trust, et al. vs. Highland Capital Management, L.P., Case No. 3:21-cv-00550-L (NDTX)

Highland Capital Management, L.P. vs. NexPoint Advisors LP, Case No. 3:21-cv-00880-C



Supreme Court of California

JORGE E. NAVARRETE

Clerk and Executive Officer of the Supreme Court

CERTIFICATE OF THE CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JEFFREY NATHAN POMERANTZ

I, JORGE E. NAVARRETE, Clerk/Executive Officer of the Supreme Court of the State of California, do hereby certify that JEFFREY NATHAN POMERANTZ, #143717, was on the 11th day of December 1989 duly admitted to practice as an attorney and counselor at law in all the courts of this state, and is now listed on the Roll of Attorneys as a member of the bar of this state in good standing.

Witness my hand and the seal of the court on the 19^{TH} day of March 2021.

JORGE E. NAVARRETE Clerk/Executive Officer of the Supreme Court

Supervising Deputy Clerk



